 Depreciation in respect of certain asset classes were not recorded in accordance with the Group's accounting

policies

 Changes in mining restoration provisions relating to the unwinding of time discounts were incorrectly included

as asset additions

 Mine development assets were capitalised when capitalisation was not consistent with the Group's accounting

policies and Australian Accounting Standards

 A number of other errors were noted

The Group also made changes to the classification of assets, liabilities, income and expenses to improve the clarity of
financial reporting, as well as making a change in its accounting policy for depreciated mine development and mine
lease assets.

27

Wollongong Coal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Half-Year Ended 30 September 2019

24 Retrospective restatement

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policies and the correction of the prior period error errors on the
comparative statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income is as follows:

2018

Previously
stated

000's

$

2018

Policy
changes

000's

$

2018

Errors

000's

$

2018

Reclassific
ations

000's

$

2018

Restated

000's

$

Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive
Income

Revenue 34,440 - - (1) 34,439

Other income 121 - 35 (219) (63)

Changes in inventories of
finished goods and work in
progress (2,849) - - (1) (2,850)

Raw materials and
consumables used (421) - (671) (1,666) (2,758)

Employee benefits expense (5,863) - (1,264) (16) (7,143)

Depreciation and
amortisation expense (14,892) (7,510) 11,813 - (10,589)

Other operating expenses (24,793) - 9 1,790 (22,994)

Foreign exchange losses (33,533) - - - (33,533)

Finance income - - - 113 113

Finance costs (9,808) - (7,081) - (16,889)

Loss before income tax
expense (57,598) (7,510) 2,841 - (62,267)

Loss for the year (57,598) (7,510) 2,841 - (62,267)

Total comprehensive loss,
net of tax (57,598) (7,510) 2,841 - (62,267)

25 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

The financial report was authorised for issue on 29 October 2019 by the board of directors.

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or could
significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in
future financial years.

26 Statutory Information

The registered office and principal place of business of the company
is:

Wollongong Coal Limited

Lot 31

7 Princess Highway, corner of Bellambi Lane

Corrimal NSW 2518

28